

FILED
10-13-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2019AP1876-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

DONALD P. COUGHLIN,

Defendant-Appellant.

AN APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DENYING
A POSTCONVICTION MOTION ENTERED IN
JUNEAU COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE STACY A. SMITH, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-PETITIONER

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

WINN S. COLLINS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1037828

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent-Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 264-6203
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
collinsws@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	8
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	9
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
This Court should conclude the evidence was sufficient and Coughlin has not met his heavy burden to overcome the great deference given to the jury and its verdict.	16
A. The theory of guilt presented in the jury instructions that correctly defined sexual contact controls over the errant verdict forms.	16
1. An evidence sufficiency claim is reviewed under the theory of guilt in the jury instructions, except when an error exists.....	17
2. The verdict forms contained an error by identifying sexual contact more narrowly than defined in the instructions.	18
3. Under the <i>Williams- Hansbrough</i> analysis, the definition of sexual contact in the jury instructions is the proper theory of guilt.....	19
B. The jury reasonably inferred that Coughlin had sexual contact with his stepson and nephew during each of the 15 charged time periods.	21

1.	A court must be highly deferential to a jury's guilty verdict and adopt the reasonable inferences the jury drew to reach its verdict.	21
2.	The evidence was sufficient to find that Coughlin had sexual contact in each of the 15 counts.....	26
a.	Each count included a date range that was multiple months in duration.	26
b.	The stepson's and nephew's testimony established that Coughlin had sexual contact with them.	27
c.	The evidence established frequent sexual activity and pervasive abuse during the timeframe that spanned the charged periods.	29
d.	The jury reasonably inferred the sexual abuse included acts of sexual contact in each charged period.	32
3.	The court of appeals erred by not giving the high degree of deference due to the reasonable inferences available to the jury.....	36
C.	The error in the verdict forms was harmless because sufficient evidence existed to convict and the errant forms didn't affect the outcome.	38

1. The error in the first ten verdict forms related to Coughlin’s sexual contact with stepson was harmless. 39

2. There was no error in the eleventh and final verdict form related to Coughlin’s stepson. 40

3. The error in the four verdict forms related to Coughlin’s sexual contact with his nephew was harmless..... 41

CONCLUSION..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Haskins v. State,
97 Wis. 2d 408, 294 N.W.2d 25 (1980) 22

Howland v. State,
51 Wis. 2d 162, 186 N.W.2d 319 (1971) 23

Jackson v. Virginia,
443 U.S. 307 (1979) 22, 24, 25

Musacchio v. United States,
577 U.S. 237 (2016) 15, 17, 39

State v. Beamon,
2013 WI 47, 347 Wis. 2d 559, 830 N.W.2d 681..... 16, 17, 39

State v. Brunette,
220 Wis. 2d 431, 583 N.W.2d 174 (Ct. App. 1998)..... 29

State v. Clark,
87 Wis. 2d 804, 275 N.W.2d 715 (1979) 21

State v. Coughlin,
No. 2019AP1876-CR, 2021 WL 822223
(Wis. Ct. App., Mar. 4, 2021) 9, 10, 19, 36, 37

<i>State v. Dyess</i> , 124 Wis. 2d 525, 370 N.W.2d 222 (1985)	39
<i>State v. Fawcett</i> , 145 Wis. 2d 244, 426 N.W.2d 91 (Ct. App. 1988).....	23, 27, 37, 38
<i>State v. Hansbrough</i> , 2011 WI App 79, 334 Wis. 2d 237, 799 N.W.2d 887	19, 20, 39
<i>State v. Hauk</i> , 2002 WI App 226, 257 Wis. 2d 579, 652 N.W.2d 393	24, 36, 37
<i>State v. Hurley</i> , 2015 WI 35, 361 Wis. 2d 529, 861 N.W.2d 174.....	37
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2012 WI App 21, 339 Wis. 2d 421, 811 N.W.2d 441	39
<i>State v. Kazee</i> , 192 Wis. 2d 213, 531 N.W.2d 332 (Ct. App. 1995).....	25
<i>State v. Kempainen</i> , 2014 WI App 53, 354 Wis. 2d 177, 848 N.W.2d 320 <i>aff'd</i> 2015 WI 32, 361 Wis. 2d 450, 862 N.W.2d 587	23
<i>State v. Koller</i> , 87 Wis. 2d 253, 274 N.W.2d 651 (1979)	25, 38
<i>State v. Mertes</i> , 2008 WI App 179, 315 Wis. 2d 756, 762 N.W.2d 813.....	25
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2002 WI App 197, 257 Wis. 2d 124, 650 N.W.2d 850.....	38
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2009 WI App 111, 320 Wis. 2d 724, 772 N.W.2d 188.....	16
<i>State v. Ndina</i> , 2009 WI 21, 315 Wis. 2d 653, 761 N.W.2d 612.....	14

<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W. 2d 752 (1990)	15, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Roberson</i> , 2019 WI 102, 389 Wis. 2d 190, 935 N.W.2d 813.....	23
<i>State v. Routon</i> , 2007 WI App 178, 304 Wis. 2d 480, 736 N.W.2d 530	21
<i>State v. Rowan</i> , 2012 WI 60, 341 Wis. 2d 281, 814 N.W.2d 854.....	15, 36
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 2020 WI 24, 390 Wis. 2d 570, 939 N.W.2d 519.....	16
<i>State v. Sholar</i> , 2018 WI 53, 381 Wis. 2d 560, 912 N.W.2d 89.....	16, 36, 38
<i>State v. Sirisun</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 58, 279 N.W.2d 484 (Ct. App. 1979).....	38
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2012 WI 91, 342 Wis. 2d 710, 817 N.W.2d 410....	15, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Stark</i> , 162 Wis. 2d 537, 470 N.W.2d 317 (Ct. App. 1991).....	23
<i>State v. Toy</i> , 125 Wis. 2d 216, 371 N.W.2d 386 (Ct. App. 1985).....	22
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2015 WI 75, 364 Wis. 2d 126, 867 N.W.2d 736....	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Witkowski</i> , 163 Wis. 2d 985, 473 N.W.2d 512 (Ct. App. 1991).....	17
<i>State v. Zdiarstek</i> , 53 Wis. 2d 776, 193 N.W.2d 833 (1972)	22
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 2003 WI App 196, 266 Wis. 2d 1003, 669 N.W.2d 762	24, 25

Thomas v. State,
 92 Wis. 2d 372, 284 N.W.2d 917 (1979) 21, 38

Woodby v. Immigr. & Naturalization Serv.,
 385 U.S. 276 (1966) 25

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.229

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.239

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.86(4).....8
